

No. 20-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANGELICA LIMCACO,

Petitioner,

v.

WYNN LAS VEGAS, LLC AND STEVE WYNN,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL D. HOLTZ
THE HOLTZ FIRM
21650 Oxnard Street,
Suite 500
Woodland Hills, CA 91367
(310) 464-1088

JORDAN MATTHEWS
Counsel of Record
WEINBERG GONSER LLP
10866 Wilshire Boulevard,
Suite 1650
Los Angeles, CA 90024
(424) 239-2850
jordan@weinberg-gonser.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

300000



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT	2
A. Limcaco’s motion for leave to file a supplemental brief in the court below established an appearance of partiality	5
B. Limcaco’s motion for leave to file an amended supplemental brief and coinciding reply brief in the court below further established an appearance of partiality	8

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	10
A. The decision below perpetrates a conflict among the courts of appeals.	10
B. The decision below is contrary to the plain language of 28 U.S.C. § 455(a) and conflicts with binding Supreme Court precedent.	15
C. The question presented is an issue of national importance.	20
D. This case is a superior vehicle for addressing the questions presented..	22
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, FILED JUNE 22, 2020	1a
APPENDIX B — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEVADA, FILED APRIL 18, 2019	5a
APPENDIX C — ORDER DENYING REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, FILED JULY 28, 2020	18a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2252 (2009)	19
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Com'n.</i> , 130 S.Ct. 876 (2010)	2, 16, 21, 22
<i>DCD Programs, Ltd. v. Leighton</i> , 833 F. 2d 183 (9th Cir. 1987)	13
<i>First Nat. Bank of Boston v. Belotti</i> , 98 S.Ct. 1407 (1978)	2
<i>Forman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962)	13
<i>Health Services Acquisition Corp. v. Liljeberg</i> , 796 F.2d 796 (1986)	15, 16
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 75 S.Ct. 623 (1955)	19
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Services Acquisition Corp.</i> , 108 S.Ct. 2197	<i>passim</i>
<i>Limcaco v. Wynn Resorts Ltd.</i> , Case No. 2:18-cv-01685	5
<i>Liteky v. U.S.</i> , 114 S.Ct. 1147 (1994)	18, 19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Pepsico v. McMillen</i> , 764 F.2d 458 (7 th Cir. 1985)	12, 13
<i>Potashnick v. Port City Construction Co.</i> , 609 F.2d 1101 (5 th Cir. 1980)	14
<i>S.E.C. v. Coldicutt</i> , 258 F.3d 939 (9 th Cir. 2001)	10, 15
<i>SCA Services, Inc. v. Morgan</i> , 557 F.2d 110 (7 th Cir. 1977)	12
<i>Scott v. U.S.</i> , 748 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	11
<i>U.S. v. Dandy</i> , 998 F.2d 1344, 1349 (6th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>U.S. v. Grinnell</i> , 86 S.Ct. 1698 (1966)	19
<i>U.S. v. Heldt</i> , 668 F.2d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	11
<i>Union Planters Bank v. L& J Development Co., Inc.</i> , 115 F.3d 378 (6 th Cir. 1997)	11, 12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Statutes and Other Authorities	
2 U.S.C. § 441(b).....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 455.....	11
28 U.S.C. § 455(a).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 455(b)(4)	17
28 U.S.C. § 455(e).....	12
California Assembly Bill No. 218.....	20
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 60(b).....	18
S. Ct. Rule 10(a).....	10, 20
S. Ct. Rule 10(c).....	15
S. Ct. Rule 13.1.....	1
S. Ct. Rule 13.3	1
13A C. Wright & A. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 3553	16
